
 
 

Cabinet 
 

 Tuesday, 20th August, 2019 
at 4.30 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
Council Chamber - Civic Centre 
 

This meeting is open to the public 
 

 Members 
 

  
Leader –  Councillor Hammond 
Adult Care - Councillor Fielker 
Aspiration, Children & Lifelong Learning –  
  Councillor Paffey 
Healthier and Safer City – Councillor Shields 
Resources - Councillor Barnes-Andrews 
Green City & Environment – Councillor Leggett 
Homes & Culture - Councillor Kaur 
Place and Transport - Councillor Rayment 
 
 
 
 

 (QUORUM – 3) 
 
 

 Contacts 
 Cabinet Administrator 

Claire Heather 
Tel. 023 8083 2412 
Email: claire.heather@southampton.gov.uk 
 

 Director of Legal and Governance 
Richard Ivory 
Tel: 023 8083 2794 
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk  
 

   

  

 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:claire.heather@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk


 

 

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION 
 
The Role of the Executive 
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members 
make executive decisions relating to services 
provided by the Council, except for those 
matters which are reserved for decision by the 
full Council and planning and licensing matters 
which are dealt with by specialist regulatory 
panels. 

Executive Functions 
The specific functions for which the Cabinet and 
individual Cabinet Members are responsible are 
contained in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 
Copies of the Constitution are available on 
request or from the City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk  

The Forward Plan 
The Forward Plan is published on a monthly 
basis and provides details of all the key 
executive decisions to be made in the four 
month period following its publication. The 
Forward Plan is available on request or on the 
Southampton City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk  

Key Decisions 
A Key Decision is an Executive Decision that is 
likely to have a significant: 

 financial impact (£500,000 or more)  

 impact on two or
[...]
 on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

 EXECUTIVE BUSINESS 
 

 
3   STATEMENT FROM THE LEADER     

 
4   RECORD OF THE PREVIOUS DECISION MAKING    (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 Record of the decision making held on 16th July, 2019 attached. 

 
5   MATTERS REFERRED BY THE COUNCIL OR BY THE OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE FOR RECONSIDERATION (IF ANY)     
 

 There are no matters referred for reconsideration. 
 

6   REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES (IF ANY)     
 

 There are no items for consideration 
 

7   EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS     
 

 To deal with any executive appointments, as required. 
 

 MONITORING REPORTS 
 

 
8   2019/20 CORPORATE REVENUE MONITORING REPORT FOR THE PERIOD TO 

END OF JUNE 2019  (Pages 5 - 36) 
 

 To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources detailing the 2019/20 
Corporate Revenue Monitoring Report for the period to end of June 2019. 
 

9   CAPITAL FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT FOR 2019/20 FOR THE PERIOD TO 
END OF JUNE 2019  (Pages 37 - 48) 
 

 To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources detailing the Capital 
Financial Monitoring Report for 2019/20 for the period to end of June 2019. 
 



 

 ITEMS FOR DECISION BY CABINET 
 

 
10   EXECUTIVE RESPONSE TO THE FUTURE OF WORK IN SOUTHAMPTON 

INQUIRY    (Pages 49 - 68) 
 

 To consider the report of the Leader detailing responses to the recommendations in 
the Future of Work in Southampton Inquiry Report. 
 

11   COMMUNITY CHEST GRANTS 2019/20  (Pages 69 - 106) 
 

 To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Green City and Environment seeking 
approval on awards for the Community Chest Grants 2019/20, following 
recommendations from the cross-party Community Chest Grant Advisory Panel. 
 

12   TRANSFORMING HEALTH AND CARE FOR THE PEOPLE OF SOUTHAMPTON, 
FIVE  YEAR STRATEGIC PLAN 2019-2023  (Pages 107 - 138) 
 

 To consider the report of the Director of Quality and Integration seeking approval of the 
Transforming Health and Care for the People of Southampton, Five Year Strategic 
Plan 2019-2023. 
 

13   PRIVATE RENTED SECTOR POLICY    (Pages 139 - 182) 
 

 To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Homes and Culture seeking approval 
of the Private Rented Sector Policy. 
 

14   HMO LICENSING POLICY  (Pages 183 - 222) 
 

 To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Homes and Culture seeking approval 
of the draft HMO Licensing Policy. 
 

15   JOINT COMMISSIONING BOARD - TERMS OF REFERENCE REVIEW    (Pages 
223 - 238) 
 

 To consider the report of the Director Quality and Integration detailing a review of the 
Terms of Reference for the Joint Commissioning Board. 
 

16   PROCUREMENT OF COMMERCIAL WASTE DISPOSAL CONTRACT  (Pages 239 
- 244) 
 

 To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Place and Transport seeking 
authority to procure a Commercial Waste disposal Contract. 
 

17   TRANSPORT FOR SOUTH EAST CONSULTATION  (Pages 245 - 274) 
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Place & Transport seeking approval for matters 
related to the consultation by Transport for South East. 
 

Monday, 12 August 2019 Director of Legal and Governance 
 



 

 

- 4 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 16 JULY 2019 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Hammond - Leader of the Council, Clean Growth and Development 

Councillor Rayment - Cabinet Member for Place and Transport 

Councillor Fielker - Cabinet Member for Adult Care 

Councillor Kaur - Cabinet Member for Homes and Culture 

Councillor Leggett - Cabinet Member for Green City and Environment 

Councillor Dr Paffey - Cabinet Member for Aspiration, Children and Lifelong 
Learning 

Councillor Shields - Cabinet Member for Healthier and Safer City 

Councillor Barnes-
Andrews 

- Cabinet Member for Resources 

 
 

9. REPROCUREMENT OF JOINT EQUIPMENT STORE (JES)  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 19/20 24081) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Adult Care, Cabinet agreed, 
subject to the decision of Council at recommendation (i) in the report, to delegate 
authority to the Director of Integration and Quality, following consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Adult Care to undertake the re-procurement of a Joint Equipment 
Store provision for Southampton City up to and including conduct of the procurement 
process, selection and approval of preferred bidder and entering into the relevant 
contract(s) / agreements (s) together with any other action necessary to give effect to 
the re-procurement on the terms set out in this report.    
 

10. SOUTHAMPTON LOCAL PLAN: LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME (LDS) AND 
STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT (SCI)  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 19/20 24081) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Leader of the Council, Cabinet agreed the 
following: 
 

(i) To adopt the proposed documents ‘Preparing our Development Plans’ and 
‘Involving you in Planning’ as set out in Appendix 1 and 2. 

(ii) To approve the proposed approach to the Local Plan Issues and Options 
consultation as set out in Appendix 3. 

(iii) To delegate authority to the Service Director – Growth, following consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for Place and Transport, to make minor 
amendments to the ‘Preparing our Development Plans’ and ‘Involving you in 
Planning’ documents before publication. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

 

- 5 - 
 

(iv) To delegate authority to the Service Director – Growth, following consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for Place and Transport, to finalise the Issues and 
Options questionnaire prior to consultation. 

 
11. THE FUTURE OF RESIDENTIAL CARE HOMES PROVIDED BY THE COUNCIL AT 

GLEN LEE AND HOLCROFT HOUSE  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 19/20 23766) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Adult Care, Cabinet agreed 
the following: 
 

(i) To consider the outcome of the staff consultation on the future use of Glen 
Lee and Holcroft House residential care homes. 

(ii) To re-consider Cabinet’s in principle resolution to close Glen Lee and retain 
Council provision at Holcroft House, taking in to account the outcome of a 
formal staff consultation. 

(iii) To approve the closure of Glen Lee residential care home, when all of the 
residents have been supported to move to suitable alternative placements. 

 
12. VOID AND NOMINATION AGREEMENTS FOR SUPPORTED LIVING SETTINGS 

WITHIN SOUTHAMPTON  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 19/20 23892) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Adult Care, Cabinet agreed 
the following: 
 

(i) To delegate authority to the Service Director for Quality & Integration, 
following consultation with the Service Director: Finance and 
Commercialisation to enter into void and nomination agreements in the value 
of up to £2million in relation to supported living settings subject to an 
identified budget being available and maximum void liability and all 
associated contractual costs and liabilities of any Agreement not exceeding 
£2million (total Agreement value over life of the Agreement).  

(ii) To note potential void risks and associated financial liabilities as well as 
potential savings which are enabled by entering into void and nominations 
agreements. 

 
13. CONTRACT APPROVALS RELATED TO CAPITA TRANSFER  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 19/20 24177) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Leader of the Council, Cabinet agreed that the 
Service Director for Digital and Business Operations, or Service Director for Legal and 
Governance, are given delegated authority jointly and severally to approve, following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Resources, any new contracts required for 
the smooth transfer of services from Capita to the City Council which would ordinarily 
need Cabinet approval due to the contract value. 
 

Page 2



 

 

- 6 - 
 

14. LOCAL INDUSTRIAL STRATEGY, SUBMISSION TO THE SOLENT LOCAL 
ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 19/20 24102) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Leader of the Council, Cabinet agreed the 
following: 
 

(i) To note and approve the key priorities for the Southampton submission to the 
Solent LEP for the development of the Solent Local industrial Strategy (LIS). 

(ii) To delegate authority to the Director of Growth, after consultation with the 
Leader of the Council, to submit the Southampton proposition to the Solent 
LEP and conduct any further discussions with the LEP to support the 
development of the LIS. 

 
15. THE FORMER OAKLANDS SCHOOL SITE  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 19/20 24061) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member Homes and Culture, Cabinet 
agreed the following: 
 
Subject to the financial approvals of Council, to delegate authority to the Director of 
Growth following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Homes and Culture, the 
Service Director Finance and Commercialisation and the Service Director Legal and 
Governance to: 

 deliver a scheme in accordance with the financial parameters of  this report 

 approve the submission to Homes England 

 agree detailed terms and conditions 

 enter into a contract with a construction company 

 appoint a specialist Shared Ownership expert to deal with sourcing purchasers 
and delivering  sales  

 take any other actions required to give effect to this decision 

 agree the final tenure mix prior to practical completion 

 
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 

SUBJECT: CORPORATE REVENUE FINANCIAL MONITORING FOR THE 
PERIOD TO THE END OF JUNE 2019 

DATE OF DECISION: 20 AUGUST 2019 

REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR RESOURCES 

CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Jo Knight 

Stephanie Skivington 

Tel: 023 8083 2585 

023 8083 2692 

 E-mail: Jo.Knight@southampton.gov.uk 

Stephanie.Skivington@southampton.gov.uk 

S151 Officer: Name:  John Harrison Tel: 023 8083 4897 

 E-mail: John.Harrison@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

N/A 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This report sum
[...]
Centre for Cities. The subsequent report from the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel was presented 
at the Cabinet meeting on 16 April 2019. In line with the Council’s Constitution, the 
Executive has now prepared its response to the recommendations set out in the report.  

 

The Executive proposes that all 19 recommendations are approved by the Cabinet to 
meet the City’s growth ambitions in order to support residents and employers to benefit 
from the opportunities technological advancements bring to the quality of civic and 
economic life.  

 

The Inquiry and the proposed response demonstrates the agility of the City Council in 
responding to the challenges and opportunities presented by new technologies as well 
as representing the significant work already undertaken to keep the City economy and 
its citizens thriving. The additional resource requirements identified in the action plan 
will be considered as part of the business planning process for inclusion in the overall 
medium term financial strategy for Southampton City Council. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To approve the response to the Future of Work in 
Southampton Scrutiny Inquiry recommendations as set out in 
the Action Plan attached as Appendix 1.  

 (ii) To delegate authority to the Director of Growth, after 
consultation with the Leader of the Council, to include funding 

Page 49

Agenda Item 10

mailto:sajid.butt@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:denise.edghill@southampton.gov.uk


 

requirements as part of the annual budget setting process as 
highlighted in Section 4 of this report and detailed in the 
Future of Work in Southampton Action Plan.  

 (iii) To delegate authority to the Director of Growth, after 
consultation with the Leader of the Council, to establish a 
citywide steering group to oversee the implementations of the 
recommendations set out in the Future of Work in 
Southampton Action Plan. The Steering group will report back 
to the Council in September 2021.  

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATI
[...]
ivery. 

Completed February 2019 
 
Workshop scheduled in 
Sept 2019 to align with start 
of ‘Connected City’ project. 
 
 
 
 
Ongoing 

 
 
‘Connected City’ project 
part of Corporate 
Programme ’25 for 2025’. 

 

P
age 68



DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET  

SUBJECT: COMMUNITY CHEST GRANTS 2019/20 ROUND 1 

DATE OF DECISION: 20 AUGUST 2019 

REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR GREEN CITY AND 
ENVIRONMENT  

CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Joanne Hughes Tel: 023 8083 4067 

 E-mail: joanne.hughes@southampton.gov.uk 

Director Name:  Stephanie Ramsey Tel: 023 8029 6941 

 E-mail: stephanie.ramsey@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

Community Chest is the council’s small grant scheme and currently awards grants of 
up to £2,500 to community groups in the city.  Grants are awarded twice a year by the 
Cabinet Member for Green City and Environment, following recommendations from the 
cross-party Community Chest Grant Advisory Panel.  The budget for the year is 
£100,000, which is divided approximately equally between the two rounds.    

Early in 2019 it was decided to offer mini-grants for community celebration events as a 
sub-section of Community Chest.  The Celebration Grants offers grants up to £500 and 
applicants may apply for both the Community Chest and Celebration grants, providing 
it is for different events/activities. 

Applications for both grants are accepted from local community groups and small 
voluntary organisations for a wide range of projects which contribute at least one of 
the council’s four priority outcomes. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To agree the recommendations for 2019/20 round 1 grants made by 
the cross-party Community Chest Grant Advisory Panel as set out in 
appendix 1. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.  All the applications have been considered by the cross-party Community 
Chest Grant Advisory Panel, which has made recommendations on which 
should receive funding.  All applications recommended for
[...]
guide the activities of all Health 
& Care partners over the next five years (see appendix 1). This has been coproduced 
with health and care partners across the city. Following a discussion at the 
Southampton System Chiefs Group on 24 May 2019, John Richards (former Chief 
Executive Officer, Southampton City CCG) wrote to all system partners (see appendix 
2) invited them to take the current draft strategy through their appropriate internal 
governance processes to secure buy-in and commitment to the strategy. 

The next piece of work is the development of the actions to resolve the issues 
highlighted in this document. This will follow the rest of the final document.  

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To endorse the strategic framework and the current draft of the 
emerging Southampton City five year strategic plan – Transforming 
Health and Care for the People of Southampton 2019-2023, and 
delegate authority to the Director of Quality & Integration following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Healthier and Safe City to 
provide a response and feedback on the proposed content of the 
Strategy.  

 

Page 83

Agenda Item 12



REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.  Transforming Health and Care for the People of Southampton 2019-
2023(Health & Care Strategic Plan) reflects a whole system approach to 
improving health and care outcomes for this city, and sets out a framework to 
guide the activities of all partners over the next five years. Southampton City 
Council is a key partner in this as the proposed framework, including 
programmes and enablers, aligns with agreed council outcomes, and 
contributes to the achievement of council priorities and commitments.  

2. Southampton City Council formally adopted the Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy 2017-2025 in March 2017. The Health and Care Strategic Plan 
provides the delivery structure for the Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 

3. The vision of the Health and Care Strategic Plan is “One city, our city, a 
healthy Sou
[...]
t of the private sector is taken in accordance with statutory 
requirements and with reference to the Corporate Enforcement Policy. Establishing a 
new policy on private sector enforcement allows Southampton City Council to provide 
updated guidance to officers, businesses and the public following legislative updates 
and ensures that council policy reflects the following national legislative updates; 

- The issuing of Civil Penalties which are new legal powers for local authorities to 
use in certain housing act offences including HMO licencing. 

- The use of Banning Orders, in the case of the most serious offenders and rogue 
landlords the council can apply to the first-tier tribunal to impose a banning order 
on a person to prevent them from acting as a landlord. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That Cabinet considers and approves the proposed policy, attached 
as Appendix 1. 

 (ii) That Cabinet delegates authority to the Director of Transactions & 
Universal Services to make minor amendments to the policy to 
reflect technical clarifications or legislative changes. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The Enforcement of a Private Sector Housing Policy will provide clearer 
guidance to officers, business and the public on the council’s administration of 
private sector housing enforcement in the city. 

2. Following the introduction of the Housing and Planning Act 2016, the council 
has new statutory powers in relation to civil penalty notices and banning 
orders. The council is expected to implement its own policy on the use of 
these powers and as such these are contained within this policy. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

3. Not having an updated enforcement policy would mean that the council would 
be open to challenge on our use of the updated and new powers contained 

Page 115

Agenda Item 13



 

 

within the Housing and Planning Act 2016 and Housing Act 2004 (where 
amended). 

The statutory guidance on the use of Civil Penalties state
[...]
d as 
additional licensing schemes.  The new policy will cover these schemes and any future 
schemes and takes account of new legislation and case law, in particular dealing with 
banning orders, civil penalties and HMO licence fees. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That Cabinet considers and approves the proposed policy, attached 
as Appendix 1. 

 (ii) That Cabinet delegates authority to the Director of Transactions & 
Universal Services to make minor amendments to the policy in 
relation to technical clarifications and legislative change.  

 (iii) That Cabinet delegates authority to the Director of Transactions & 
Universal Services to set and amend the HMO licence fees. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The HMO Licensing Policy sets out how the council will administer HMO 
licensing in Southampton in accordance with the provisions of the Housing 
Act 2004. The Policy publishes specific information regarding refunds, fit and 
proper persons assessments & length of licences which fall outside the scope 
of the statutory framework within which HMO licensing is currently 
administered.  

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. Not having a policy on HMO licensing would limit the discretion of the council 
and would not make the council position clear and transparent on HMO 
licensing.  

  

 

 

Page 159

Agenda Item 14



 

 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. Southampton City Council currently administers two additional HMO licensing 
schemes and the Mandatory HMO licensing regime under the provisions of 
the Housing Act 2004 part 2. 

4. The additional licensing schemes and the mandatory regime are administered 
in accordance with the statutory framework of the Housing Act 2004.  

5 This policy sets out the council’s administration of the schemes and is now 
published so that it is clearer to all applicants, officers and members of the 
public. 

6 Whilst it is not necessary to publish a policy on HMO licencing due to it being 
admi
[...]
t plan, with date and 
responsibility for completion 

Comments from 
Project Manager: 

 

Residual risks approved 
by Information Asset 
Owner / Administrator 
on: 

  

Comments from IAO / 
IAA: 

 

Residual high risks 
approved by the Senior 
Information Risk Owner 
on: 

 If accepting any residual high 
risk, consult the ICO before 
going ahead 

Comments from SIRO:  

 

Step 9: Review 

Item  Date Comments 

DPO reviewed DPIA on:   

Date of next review:  

 
 

Page 197



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET  

SUBJECT: JOINT COMMISSIONING BOARD – TERMS OF 
REFERENCE REVIEW  

DATE OF DECISION: 20TH AUGUST 2019 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF QUALITY AND INTEGRATION  

CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  CLAIRE HEATHER  Tel: 023 8083 2412 

 E-mail: Claire.heather@southampton.gov.uk 

Director Name:  STEPHANIE RAMSEY  Tel: 023 8029 6075 

 E-mail: Stephanie.ramsey2@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None  

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The Joint Commissioning Board between the City Council and the Southampton City 
Clinical Commissioning Group was established in July 2017 as a pilot arrangement to 
allow for arrangements to “bed in” before it went “live” on 1st April 2018.  The 
arrangement provided for further integration between Health and Social Care in the 
City and to make cooperative decisions on certain agreed functions related to Health 
and Care.  It has now been operating in its “live” format for just over a year and as 
such it is timely to review the Terms of Reference of the Joint Commissioning Board.    

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To approve the revised Terms of Reference for the Joint 
Commissioning Board as attached as appendix 1 of the report. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. Joint Commissioning Board has been operating in its “live” format for just over 
a year and as such it is timely to review the Terms of Reference and to make 
explicitly clear a couple of points relating to delegations and decision making
[...]
under the current 
arrangement is £1.14M per annum. 

There is a need to procure a compliant contract for a single supplier for commercial 
waste disposal, to deliver a competitive commercial waste service with an ethical 
disposal route. This contract will be for 5 years with an option for 1+1 year extensions. 
The current budget available over the 7 year period is £7.04M, which was approved by 
Full Council on 17th July 2019. There is a risk that costs could exceed this financial 
envelope, depending on the outcome of government consultation on Waste Strategy 
and the potential impact of a no-deal Brexit. This report therefore seeks approval to 
commence a formal procurement process and, following a tender process, to award a 
contract to provide commercial waste disposal services. 

 

 

Page 215

Agenda Item 16

mailto:David.tyrie@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:Mitch.sanders@southampton.gov.uk


 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

CABINET 

 (i) Subject to approval of Council recommendations (i) to (iii) below, that 
approval is given for the procurement of a single supplier waste 
disposal contract for commercial waste. 

 (ii) That authority is delegated to the Service Director Transactions and 
Universal Services to carry out a procurement process for the 
delivery of a waste disposal contract for commercial waste, as set 
out in this report, and to enter into contracts for the delivery of the 
service in accordance with the Contract Procedure Rules. 

 (iii) To authorise the Service Director Transactions and Universal 
Services to take all necessary actions to implement the proposals 
contained in this report. 

COUNCIL 

 (i) Subject to approval of Cabinet recommendations (i)- (iii) above, to 
approve a financial envelope of £7.04M, based on the current budget 
and tonnage collected, for a maximum period of 7 years (5 + 1+1 
years extension when applied to contracts) and maintaining the 
current level of annual investment.  

 (ii) To allow the financial envelope to increase
[...]
to the consultation.  

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That Cabinet notes the content of the draft proposal to establish a 
sub-national transport body for the South East to be known as 
Transport for the South East (TfSE). 

 (ii) That Cabinet agrees the principles set out in this report to form the 
basis of the Council’s response to the consultation on the draft 
proposal. 

 (iii) That authority is delegated to the Director of Growth to finalise the 
detailed consultation response based on the approved principles 
following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Transport & 
Place. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The legislation requires any proposal for a new sub-national transport body to 
be promoted by, and have the consent of its constituent authorities, and that 
its Proposal to Government has been the subject of consultation within the 
area and with neighbouring authorities. TfSE, the shadow sub-national 
transport body, is carrying out this formal consultation process from 3 May – 
31 July 2019 in order to fulfil this condition. 

2. Southampton City Council, as one of the 16 constituent authorities of the 
Shadow Partnership Board, is required to respond to the consultation that 
sets out the Proposal to Government.  

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

3. The alternative option considered and rejected are as follows: 

 The Council chooses not to respond to the consultation. This would 
result in weakening the Council’s position as one of the TFSE 
constituent authorities and make it unclear at a sub-national level and 
to Government the SCC position regarding the establishment of a sub-
national transport body. The legislation requires a new sub-national Page 221

Agenda Item 17



transport body to be promoted by, and have the consent of its 
constituent authorities. This could undermine the process for the 
establishment of a Sub-national Transport Body and impact on the 
level of SCC influence in the development of the transport st
[...]
or the Discharge of Functions) (England) 
Regulations 2012 have effect as if TfSE is a local authority within the meaning of s 101 
Local Government Act 1972.  
 

19 
 Page 250


	Agenda
	4 Record of the Previous Decision Making
	8 2019/20 Corporate Revenue Monitoring report for the period to end of June 2019
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5
	Appendix 6

	9 Capital Financial Monitoring report for 2019/20 for the period to end of June 2019
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	10 Executive response to the Future of Work in Southampton Inquiry
	Enc. 1 for Executive response to the Future of Work in Southampton Inquiry

	11 Community Chest Grants 2019/20
	Enc. 1 for Community Chest Grants 2019/20
	Enc. 2 for Community Chest Grants 2019/20

	12 Transforming Health and Care for the People of Southampton, Five  Year Strategic Plan 2019-2023
	Enc. 2 for 5 Year Health and Care Strategy
	Enc. 3 for 5 Year Health and Care Strategy

	13 Private Rented Sector Policy
	Enc. 1 Private Rented Sector Enforcement Policy
	Enc. 2 ESIA for PRS Policy
	Enc. 3 DPIA for PRS Policy

	14 HMO Licensing Policy
	Enc. 1 Houses in Multiple Occupation Licensing Policy
	Enc. 2 EISA for HMO Licensing Policy
	Enc. 3 DPIA for HMO Licensing Policy

	15 Joint Commissioning Board - Terms of Reference Review
	SCIV-F1-MFD19071615170 - May 2019 Revised TOR

	16 Procurement of Commercial Waste Disposal Contract
	17 Transport for South East Consultation
	Appendix 1 TfSE Draft Proposal




Minutes of the meeting


 

- 7 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 20 AUGUST 2019 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Hammond - Leader of the Council, Clean Growth and Development 

Councillor Rayment - Cabinet Member for Place and Transport 

Councillor Fielker - Cabinet Member for Adult Care 

Councillor Kaur - Cabinet Member for Homes and Culture 

Councillor Leggett - Cabinet Member for Green City and Environment 

Councillor Shields - Cabinet Member for Healthier and Safer City 

Councillor Barnes-
Andrews 

- Cabinet Member for Resources 

 
Apologies: Councillor Dr Paffey 

 
 

16. EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS  

 

Cllr Kaur was appointed to the Southampton Cultural Development Trust.  
 

17. 2019/20 CORPORATE REVENUE MONITORING REPORT FOR THE PERIOD TO 
END OF JUNE 2019  

 

 
Recommendations in the report noted.   
 

18. CAPITAL FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT FOR 2019/20 FOR THE PERIOD TO 
END OF JUNE 2019  

 

Recommendations in the report noted.   
 

19. EXECUTIVE RESPONSE TO THE FUTURE OF WORK IN SOUTHAMPTON INQUIRY  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 19/20 23878) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Leader of the Council, Cabinet agreed the 
following: 

 
(i) To approve the response to the Future of Work in Southampton Scrutiny Inquiry 

recommendations as set out in the Action Plan attached as Appendix 1.  
(ii) To delegate authority to the Director of Growth, after consultation with the 

Leader of the Council, to include funding requirements as part of the annual 
budget setting process as highlighted in Section 4 of this report and detailed 
in the Future of Work in Southampton Action Plan.  



 

- 8 - 
 

(iii) To delegate authority to the Director of Growth, after consultation with the 
Leader of the Council, to establish a citywide steering group to oversee the 
implementations of the recommendations set out in the Future of Work in 
Southampton Action Plan. The Steering group will report back to the Council 
in September 2021. 

 
20. COMMUNITY CHEST GRANTS 2019/20  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 19/20 23912) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Green City and Environment 
and having received representation from Creative Options, Cabinet agreed the 
following: 

 
(i) To agree the recommendations for 2019/20 round 1 grants made by the cross-

party Community Chest Grant Advisory Panel as set out in appendix 1 of the 
report subject to no. 15 “Creative Options” grant being increased to £2500.  

 
21. TRANSFORMING HEALTH AND CARE FOR THE PEOPLE OF SOUTHAMPTON, 

FIVE  YEAR STRATEGIC PLAN 2019-2023  

 

DECISION MADE: (19/20 24212) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Director of Quality and Integration and having 
received representation from representatives of ZEST, Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) To endorse the strategic framework and the current draft of the emerging 
Southampton City five year strategic plan – Transforming Health and Care for 
the People of Southampton 2019-2023, and delegate authority to the Director 
of Quality & Integration following consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Healthier and Safe City to provide a response and feedback on the proposed 
content of the Strategy; and  

(ii) That recommendation be made to the Clinical Commissioning Group that the 
timeframe of the Strategy be amended to reflect the five year period 2020 – 
2025.  

 
22. PRIVATE RENTED SECTOR POLICY  

 

 
DECISION MADE: (CAB 19/20 23987) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Homes and Culture, Cabinet 
agreed the following: 
 

(i) That Cabinet considers and approves the proposed policy, attached as Appendix 
1. 

(ii) That Cabinet delegates authority to the Director of Transactions & Universal 
Services to make minor amendments to the policy to reflect technical 
clarifications or legislative changes. 

 



 

- 9 - 
 

23. HMO LICENSING POLICY  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB19/20 23960) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Homes and Culture, Cabinet 
agreed the following: 
 

(i) That Cabinet considers and approves the proposed policy, attached as Appendix 
1. 

(ii) That Cabinet delegates authority to the Director of Transactions & Universal 
Services to make minor amendments to the policy in relation to technical 
clarifications and legislative change.  

(iii) That Cabinet delegates authority to the Director of Transactions & Universal 
Services to set and amend the HMO licence fees. 

 
24. JOINT COMMISSIONING BOARD - TERMS OF REFERENCE REVIEW  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 19/20 24224) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Director of Quality and Integration, Cabinet agreed 
the following: 
 

(i) To approve the revised Terms of Reference for the Joint Commissioning Board 
as attached as appendix 1 of the report. 

 
25. PROCUREMENT OF COMMERCIAL WASTE DISPOSAL CONTRACT  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 19/20 24206) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Place and Transport, Cabinet 
agreed the following: 
 

(i) Subject to approval of Council recommendations (i) to (iii) below, that approval is 
given for the procurement of a single supplier waste disposal contract for 
commercial waste. 

(ii) That authority is delegated to the Service Director Transactions and Universal 
Services to carry out a procurement process for the delivery of a waste disposal 
contract for commercial waste, as set out in this report, and to enter into 
contracts for the delivery of the service in accordance with the Contract 
Procedure Rules. 

(iii) To authorise the Service Director Transactions and Universal Services to take all 
necessary actions to implement the proposals contained in this report 

 
26. TRANSPORT FOR SOUTH EAST CONSULTATION  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 19/20 24085) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Place and Transport, Cabinet 
agreed the following: 
 



 

- 10 - 
 

(i) That Cabinet notes the content of the draft proposal to establish a sub-national 
transport body for the South East to be known as Transport for the South 
East (TfSE). 

(ii) That Cabinet agrees the principles set out in this report to form the basis of the 
Council’s response to the consultation on the draft proposal. 

(iii) That authority is delegated to the Director of Growth to finalise the detailed 
consultation response based on the approved principles following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Transport & Place. 

 
 


